

Placement and Residential Licensing Unit

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

| Case Number: 024055 |
|---|
| Date of Incident: 9/18/2024 |
| Date Received: 9/18/2024 |
| Facility Name: Perimeter Behavioral of Forrest City |
| Facility Number: 142 |
| Incident Type: Licensing |
| Report Description: Resident, , was sent out to Cross Ridge Community Hospital by order of Physician for further assessment to his nose. Please see attached d/c paperwork from FCMC. Residents were separated and was moved to another Hall. Both Residents were interviewed by the Safety team morning of 09/18/2024. Both Residents verbalized no intention to pursue physical altercation. Resident returned to milieu same day at 2054 (8:54 pm) without issue. Resident is on activity restriction until assessed by ENT Doctor. ENT appointment forthcoming. |
| Interim Action Narrative: |
| Maltreatment Narrative: |

Licensing Narrative: 9/18/2024- Licensing followed up with the agency to determine if any video footage of the incident was available for review. The facility confirmed that there is video footage. Licensing asked them to retain the footage for review next week. 9/24/2024- Program manager and licensing specialist visited the facility and reviewed camera footage. The incident cannot be seen on camera, but the hallway footage shows staff responding and remaining in ratio. 10.7.24- Licensing Specialist determined incident complete



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

| Licensee: Perimeter Behavioral of Forrest City |
|---|
| Facility Number: 142 |
| Licensee Address: 603 KITTLE ROAD FORREST CITY AR 72335 |
| Licensing Specialist: Chelsea Vardell |
| Person In Charge: |
| Record Visit Date: 9/25/2024 |
| Home Visit Date: 9/25/2024 |
| Purpose of Visit: Special Visit |
| Regulations Out of Compliance: |
| Regulations Needing Technical Assistance: |
| Regulation Not Applicable: |
| Regulations Not Correctable: |
| Narrative: |
| Program Manager and Licensing Specialist visited the facility to review the camera footage and follow up regarding case 024055. |

Camera footage of the "300" hallway was reviewed for 9/17/2024 at17:15-17:18. The residents were seen on the hallway with staff in ratio. The resident and other boys had entered a bedroom at the end of the hallway. Staff can be seen entering then exiting a short time later with the resident who is injured. The resident is taken to the nurse's station for treatment, then sent out to the hospital for an Xray of his nose.

The resident and the peer were placed on peer restrictions and assault precautions following this incident.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature : Date: 9/26/2024

Provider Signature : Date: 9/26/2024